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NUMBER OF AIIMS IN THE COUNTRY

33 SHRI BIPLAB KUMAR DEB:

Will the Minister of Health and Family Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) the number of AIIMS which were functional in the country apart from AIIMS, New
Delhi till date;

(b) the number of AIIMS that have been built in the country during past three years and the number of AIIMS, which are fully functional;

(c) the number of new AIIMS to be opened for which proposals have been approved by Government during the year 2022-23; and

(d)whether Government is contemplating opening of new AIIMS in North-East region, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 33* FOR 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024

(a) to (d) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), till date, setting up of 22 new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) across the country have been approved.

Out of 22 AIIMS , teaching learning, research and patient care services is being provided in 16 AIIMS i.e Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), Bhubaneswar (Odisha), Jodhpur (Rajasthan), Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh), Rishikesh (Uttarakhand), Nagpur (Maharashtra), Bilaspur (HP), Gorakhpur (UP), Rae Bareli (UP), Deoghar (Jharkhand), Bathinda (Punjab), Guwahati(Assam) , Kalyani (West Bengal), Mangalagiri (AP) and Bibinagar(Telangana).

Out of the above AIIMS, 6 AIIMS are fully functional at: (1) Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh), (2) Bhubaneswar (Odisha), (3) Jodhpur (Rajasthan), (4) Patna (Bihar), (5)

Raipur (Chhattisgarh) and (6) Rishikesh (Uttarakhand).

Besides the above 16 functional AIIMS, 6 AIIMS i.e Rajkot (Gujarat), Vijaypur (Jammu), Madurai (Tamil Nadu), Awantipora (Kashmir), Rewari (Haryana),and Darbhanga (Bihar) are at various stages of operationalization. The details are attached at Annexure-I.

In the North-East region AIIMS at Guwahati has already been established and is functional.

No proposal for establishment of new AIIMS has been approved by the Government during the year 2022-23.


Annexure-I
Status of 16 New AIIMS

Sl. No. State/ UT Location of
AIIMS

Date of
Cabinet
Approval

Status

1 Andhra
Pradesh

AIIMS
Mangalagiri

07.10.2015 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

2 Assam AIIMS
Guwahati

24.05.2017 MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

3 Bihar AIIMS
Darbhanga

15.09.2020 Encumbrance free land has not been handed over by the State
Govt.

4 Gujarat AIIMS
Rajkot

10.01.2019 82.5% construction work completed. MBBS classes started and OPD services operationalised.

5 Haryana AIIMS
Rewari

28.02.2019 Pre-Investment work started. Tender for main work has been awarded.

6 Himachal
Pradesh

AIIMS
Bilaspur

03.01.2018 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

7
Jammu &
Kashmir

AIIMS
Vijaypur,
Jammu

10.01.2019 95% construction work completed. MBBS classes started.

8 AIIMS
Awantipora,

Kashmir

10.01.2019 46% construction work completed.

9 Jharkhand AIIMS
Deoghar

16.05.2018 MBBS classes ,OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

10 Maharashtra AIIMS
Nagpur

07.10.2015 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

11 Punjab AIIMS
Bathinda

27.07.2016 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

12 Tamil Nadu AIIMS
Madurai

17.12.2018 Pre-investment work completed. Project Management Consultant (PMC) has been appointed. Master plan has been finalized. Tender for main work has been awarded. MBBS classes commenced from a temporary campus.

13 Telangana AIIMS
Bibinagar

17.12.2018 49.98% construction work completed. MBBS classes ,OPD
services and IPD services operationalised.

14 Uttar
Pradesh

AIIMS
Rae Bareli

05.02.2009 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

15 AIIMS
Gorakhpur

20.07.2016 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

16 West Bengal AIIMS
Kalyani

07.10.2015 MBBS classes, OPD services and IPD services operationalised.

